
 

Rother District Council 
 

 

At the discretion of the Leader, the order of the items set out in the agenda may be varied 

This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, 
audiotape/CD or in another language upon request. For all 

enquiries please contact Lisa Cooper@rother.gov.uk  
 

Rother District Council aspiring to deliver… 
an Efficient, Flexible and Effective Council, Sustainable Economic Prosperity, 

Stronger, Safer Communities and a Quality Physical Environment 

 

Cabinet 
 
Date and Time 

 
- 

 
Monday 24 May 2021 – 6:30pm 

 

Venue - Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea 
 

 
Councillors appointed to the Committee: 
Councillor D.B. Oliver (Leader), S.M. Prochak, MBE (Deputy Leader), C.A. Bayliss,  
T.J.C. Byrne, K.P. Dixon, K.M. Field, H.L. Timpe and J. Vine-Hall. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.   MINUTES   

 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meetings held on 29 
March and 8 April 2021 as correct records of the proceedings. 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3.   ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS   

 To consider such other items as the Leader decides are urgent and due 
notice of which has been given to the Head of Paid Service by 9:00am on the 
day of the meeting. 

 

4.   URGENT DECISIONS   

 The Leader to give details of those reports that have been referred to the 
Chairman of the Council to consider designating as urgent, in accordance 
with Rule 17 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules contained within 
Part 4 of the Council Constitution, and to which the call-in procedure will not 
therefore apply. 

 

5.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   

 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

 


[...]
Scrutiny Committee Agenda Item 6). 
 

Other Implications Applies? Other Implications Applies? 

Human Rights No Equalities and Diversity No 

Crime and Disorder No Consultation No 

Environmental Yes Access to Information No 

Risk Management Yes Exempt from publication No 

 

Chief Executive: Malcolm Johnston 

Report Contact  
Officer: 

Dr Kristina Sodomkova – Environment and Policy Manager 

e-mail address: kristina.sodomkova@rother.gov.uk 

Appendices: None 

Relevant Previous 
Minutes: 

CCSG20/8 

Background Papers: Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Reference 
Documents: 

Rother Environment Strategy 2020 
https://www.rother.gov.uk/strategies-policies-and- 
plans/environment-strategy/ 
 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:kristina.sodomkova@rother.gov.uk
https://www.rother.gov.uk/strategies-policies-and-%20plans/environment-strategy/
https://www.rother.gov.uk/strategies-policies-and-%20plans/environment-strategy/


This page is intentionally left blank



cb210524 – OSCP T&FG 

Rother District Council                                                  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date: 24 May 2021 
 
Title: Recommendations of the Off-Street Car Parks Task and 

Finish Group 

 
Report of: Head of Service – Neighbourhood Services 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Field 
 
Ward(s): All    
 
Purpose of Report: To consider the recommendations arising from the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 26 
April 2021, regarding the Recommendations of the Off-
Street Car Parks Task and Finish Group.  The minutes 
arising are reproduced below.   

 

Decision Type:                 Key  
 

Officer 
Recommendation(s): It be RESOLVED: That:  

 
1) Wainwright Road – Bexhill Gibbets Marsh – Rye and Lower Market – Battle 

be designated as ‘long stay’ car parks.  The daily parking charge for 
Wainwright Road and Gibbets Marsh be reduced from £5 to £2 per day and 
for Lower Market to £3 per day, for both summer and winter as soon as 
reasonably practicable to encourage usage of these less used ‘out of town’ 
car parks;  

 
2) the chargeable hours be brought into line across all car parks as soon as 

reasonably practicable, with charging starting at 8:00am and finishing at 
7:00pm;  

 
3) signage be installed to promote parking at Gibbets Marsh – Rye, Little 

Common – Bexhill, Lower Market – Battle and Wainwright Road – Bexhill car 
parks to improve visibility of the facility as ‘long stay’; and 

 
4) a cash and card payment machine be installed at Manor Gardens car park. 
 
Reasons for 
Recommendations: To encourage increased useage of Rother District 

Council’s off-street car parks. 
 

 
OSC20/57. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OFF-STREET CAR PARKS TASK  
  AND FINISH GROUP 
  

Members received and considered the report of the Head of Service 
Neighbourhood Services which detailed the recommendations of the 
Off-Street Car Parks Task and Finish Group (OSCPT&FG). Councillor 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



cb210524 – OSCP T&FG 

Cook, Chairman of the OSCPT&FG, thanked Members of the Group 
for their hard work and paid tribute to the officers involved for their 
support.  
 
The OSCPT&FG was established in October 2020 to monitor the 
impact of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) on the level of use of 
Council owned off-street car parks and consider any changes to 
charges, hours of operation and permits, whilst taking into account the 
need to generate sufficient revenue to maintain the car parks. 
 
The OSCPT&FG had met on four occasions during the six months 
since it was established in October 2020, received a number of 
presentations from officers advising on monthly car park income data 
and the current car park usage compared to previous years.  Further 
information was gathered from Parish and Town Councils (P&TCs), 
local businesses, community groups and sports clubs most likely to be 
impacted by CPE and the use of car parks, via a written ‘call for 
evidence’. 
 
The ‘call for evidence’ from P&TCs, local businesses, community 
groups and sports clubs most likely to be impacted by CPE and the use 
of car parks, elicited a total of 40 responses up to the closing date of 12 
March 2021.  The report summarised the main findings, but it was 
noted by Members that this information together with car park usage 
data did not provide an accurate base on which to make decisions due 
to the third COVID-19 lockdown being in place from December 2020 to 
April 2021, which had severely restricted people’s movements and 
therefore the level of use of car parks.   It was therefore suggested in 
the report that the monitoring of car parks usage should continue 
throughout the summer until October 2021. 
 
Members of the OSCPT&FG felt that some immediate benefit may be 
derived from designating some less used ‘out of town’ car parks for 
‘long stay’ and encouraging all day workers to use them by improving 
signage and bringing the parking charges more in line with nearby on-
road charges. Car parks for consideration were Wainwright Road – 
Bexhill, Gibbets Marsh – Rye and Lower Market – Battle. 
 
Users of the Manor Gardens car park in Bexhill could only pay for 
parking using RingGo. Despite introducing payment facilities into a 
nearby shop, evidence collected to date showed strong demand for the 
ability to pay by cash or card using a payment machine in this car park; 
the OSCPT&FG recommended a machine be installed. The cost of 
purchasing and installing a pay and display terminal in a car park was 
approximately £6,000.  The OSCPT&FG also recommended a 
thorough review of the usage of Manor Garden car park be conducted 
and consideration be given to the appropriate level of charges. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and the following 
points were noted during the discussions: 
 

 Members were pleased to note that the Camber Sands car parks 
showed an increase in usage when compared with the previous 
years; 

Page 6



cb210524 – OSCP T&FG 

 the recommended decrease in charges for thos
[...]
essness.  
To seek approval to issue fixed-term rent guarantees to 
private sector landlords.  

 
Decision Type:                 Key 
 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): Recommendation to COUNCIL: That: 
 
1) lease agreements be entered into with property owners to enable the 

provision of tenancy agreements between the Council and households who 
are homeless or at risk of homelessness; 
 

2) the Head of Service Housing and Community be authorised to enter property 
and rent account management contracts; and   
 

3) fixed-term rent guarantees be issued to private sector landlords to provide 
access to tenancies for households who are homeless or at risk of 
homelessness.  

 
Reasons for 
Recommendations: Improve housing outcomes and reduce the cost to the 

Council of providing temporary accommodation by 
preventing homelessness through greater access to 
quality and affordable accommodation.  

 

 
Introduction 
 
1. A key objective within the Council’s Housing, Homelessness and Rough 

Sleeping Strategy 2019-24 is to reduce homelessness and it is a Corporate 
Plan target for the Rother Tenant Finder Scheme to secure 100 tenancies a 
year for homeless households by March 2023.  
 

2. As of May 2021, the Council had over 100 households in temporary 
accommodation; the number accommodated prior to the COVID-19 pandemic 
was 55 households. As outlined in the recent report to Cabinet in March 2021 
(Minute CB20/119 refers) regarding the purchase of accommodation for 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



cb210524 – Private Sector Leasing Scheme – V2 

temporary use, the average cost of placing a household with children is 
£2,500 for an average length of stay of 66 days. The average cost has latterly 
been revised upwards to £2,590 per household.  

 

3. The recommendations seek to support the Council to reduce the number of 
households forced to use temporary accommodation and avoid the costs to 
the Council of these temporary accommodation placements. The two 
measures proposed are: 

 

 Private Sector Leasing Scheme 

 Rent Guarantee Scheme   
 
4. During the COVID-19 pandemic there have been fewer properties made 

available to the Rother Tenant Finder scheme due to a significant stagnation 
in the lettings market. There also continues to be an increase in the level of 
rents charged. The situation has prompted a review of the Rother Tenant 
Finder service and the various incentives offered to private sector landlords 
and estate agents.  

 
5. The limited number of properties the Rother Tenant Finder Scheme has 

successfully secured for tenants during the pandemic has been achieved 
through the provision of 0% loans to the tenant to meet the deposit and rent in 
advance costs. In addition, the Council has secured tenancies through 
incentive payments to landlords and agents which are funded through a 
combination of external government grants.  

 
6. The Housing Needs Team has reviewed a range of options that may increase 

the number of tenancies it can secure in the private rented sector for 
homeless households to access. This report proposes two new and more 
interventionist measures that will enable the Council to secure more 
accommodation and prevent and relieve homelessness more effectively. The 
options proposed are that the Council lease properties from property owners 
and manage tenancies directly – by way of a third-party property management 
contract - as well as a rent guarantee offer to landlords.   

 
Private Sector Lease Scheme 
 
7. Private Sector Leasing will give the Council access to properties for a fixed 

period. Property owners will be guaranteed a fixed monthly payment. The 
value of the payment will be negotiated on a case by case basis between the 
Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rate and 10% below this rate, depending on 
the property type, location and standard; the payment will not exceed the 
relevant LHA for that property type. The Council will then sub-let the property 
to tenants that are homel
[...]
 of the property at lease commencement will be 
agreed with the property owner. At the end of the lease period the property 
will be returned to the owner in the same condition as when the lease 
commenced save an allowance for reasonable wear and tear. 

 
Property Management 
 
13. Properties will be managed by an external management organisation for 

which a specification is being finalised. The Council may wish to deliver 
certain aspects of the property management itself with the support of a third-
party specialist contractor. It is the intention to develop in-house property 
management expertise and resources over time; this will leave open the 
option of the Council managing its own properties when the scale of 
properties under lease and Council ownership makes this option financially 
beneficial.   
 

Financial Assessment 
 
14. The scheme will be funded from external Homelessness Prevention Grant 

that is allocated annually by the MHCLG. It is proposed that the scheme be 
expanded in a measured way with up to 15 active leased properties in the first 
12 months of the scheme and then a further 15 properties in the second 12 
months. Once this milestone of 30 properties has been reached it is proposed 
that a review is undertaken to ascertain if the scheme is operating effectively.  

 
15. The financial assessment undertaken includes an illustration of the costs 

which can be avoided by being able to accommodate households via the 
private sector leasing scheme rather than temporary accommodation.  These 
projections have been verified in consultation with neighbouring local 
authorities delivering similar temporary accommodation schemes. 

 
16. As already highlighted, the average cost to the Council of accommodating 

households with children in temporary accommodation is £2,590 per 

Page 15



cb210524 – Private Sector Leasing Scheme – V2 

household; therefore, for each property the Council secures by way of a lease 
these costs will be avoided. 

[...]
cil will be liable for up to six months of rent arrears accrued 
during the first 12 months of the tenancy. 

 Guarantees will be provided for Assured Shorthold Tenancies with a 
minimum fixed term of 12 months.  

 Tenancies must be assessed as affordable for the tenant. 

 The landlord or their agent must inform the Council in writing within seven 
days of the first missed rent payment and within seven days of all 
subsequent missed payments.  

 
22. The Council’s Tenancy Sustainment Officer will monitor with tenants their rent 

accounts and offer support to sustain rental payments. There will be detailed 

Page 16



cb210524 – Private Sector Leasing Scheme – V2 

assessments of those tenants to whom the Council will offer rent guarantees 
to minimise the risk of the Council needing to reimburse landlords. However, 
even with the support in place, there is a risk that some tenants will default on 
their rent payments.  

 
23. The table below provides a profile of the level of financial risk to which the 

Council will expose itself if it were to provide 10, 20 or 30 rent guarantees per 
annum up to the value of 6-months’ rent, over a 12-month fixed term period. 

 
NO. OF 

GUARANTEES 
(PER ANNUM) 

AVG. 
RENT 
(PCM) 

100% 
ARREARS 

20% 
ARREARS 

10% 
ARREARS 

5% 
ARREARS 

10 £750 £45,000 £9,000 £4,500 £2,250 
20 £750 £90,000 £18,000 £9,000 £4,500 
30 £750 £135,000 £27,000 £13,500 £6,750 

 
24. It is proposed that an arrears level of 20% is a reasonable worst-case 

scenario; however, the team will operate to an arrears target of 5% which is 
comfortably achieved by most Registered Providers, for example.  The 
number of guarantees is limited to 30 in the first year and will only extended in 
consultation with Section 151 Officer if the level of arrears is below 20% 
overall.  

 
25. The scheme will be funded from external Homelessness Prevention Grant 

that is allocated annually by the MHCLG. Again, the average cost to the 
Council of accommodating households with children in temporary 
accommodation is £2,590 per household; therefore, for each property the 
Council secures by way of a rent guarantee these costs will be avoided. 

 
NO. OF 

GUARANTEES 
(PER ANNUM) 

AVG. 
RENT 
(PCM) 

20% 
ARREARS 

AVOIDED 
COSTS 

TOTAL 

30 £750 £27,000 -£75,000 -£48,000 
 
26. The above table illustrates that 30 rent guarantee agreements will cost the 

Council £27,000 (assuming arrears of 20% of rental income); the same 30 
tenancies secured through rent guarantee agreements will avoid temporary 
accommodation costs of £75,000, leaving a balance of £48,000 in avoided 
temporary accommodation costs.  

 
Conclusion 
 
27. Both the private sector leasing and rent guarantee schemes are designed to 

improve access to quality and affordable accommodation for households who 
are homeless or at risk of homelessness. The two schemes offer the Rother 
Tenant Finder a more competitive offer to landlords and property owners that 
will enable the Council to reach its Corporate Plan target of securing one 
hundred tenancies a year for homeless households by March 2023.  
 

28. The two schemes will prevent the need for the Council to place households in 
expensive temporary accommodation, avoiding the associated cost. The 
Private Sector Leasing Scheme proposal will enable the Council to avoid up 
to £11,000 of temporary accommodation costs in its first year and £7,000 in 

Page 17



cb210524 – Private Sector Leasing Scheme – V2 

its second year. The Rent Guarantee Scheme will enable the Council to avoid 
up to £48,000 for every 30 rent guarantees issued.    

 
Financial Implications 
 
29. The financial implications associated with the recommendations are 

addressed within the main body of the report. The risks associated with the 
management of the properties is included at Appendix B. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
30. The lease agreement between the Council and the property owner, alongside 

the non-secure tenancy agreement betwe
[...]
tations and involve the community in both the preparation of 
planning policy documents and in the determination of planning applications. 
The updated SCI is put forward for approval in draft form for the purposes of 
public consultation at this stage. 

 
2. While the existing SCI, adopted in 2018, continues to meet most statutory 

requirements in terms of plan-making, there is now a greater focus on early 
engagement. The changes relating to the closure of the Rye Community Help-
Point (where planning policy documents would typically be made available for 
public viewing) will have an impact on how documents can be made publicly 
available. Recent changes to public speaking at Planning Committee have 
also been incorporated into this version of the SCI.  

 
3. It is considered timely to update the SCI, in advance of any statutory 

consultation on the forthcoming new Local Plan. The consultation timeframe is 
set out in the current Local Development Scheme (March 2021). It should be 
noted that in any event, Regulation 10A (1) (b) of The Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) (Amendments) Regulations 2017 now 
requires Councils to review SCIs at least every five years. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10

https://www.rother.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/local-development-scheme-lds-getting-involved/


cb210524 – Statement of Community Involvement 

4. The review also provides the opportunity to bring the SCI up-to-date in its 
coverage of the recent changes to public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee.  

 
5. It is pointed out that the SCI deals only with planning processes.  It does not 

deal with planning policy but sets out how the Council will involve different 
sectors of the community, from individual members of the public through to 
representative organisations, in preparing plans that do address such matters, 
as well as in considering planning applications.   

 
Analysis / Details of the proposals 
 

a. Ear

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Rother District Council 
 
 
CABINET 
24 May 2021 

 
Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held at the Town Hall, Bexhill on Sea on Monday 24 
May 2021 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Committee Members present: Councillors D.B. Oliver (Leader), S.M. Prochak, MBE 
(Deputy Leader), C.A. Bayliss, T.J.C. Byrne, K.P. Dixon, K.M. Field, H.L. Timpe and 
J. Vine-Hall. 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Mrs V. Cook, P.C. Courtel and P.N. Osborne. 
 
Advisory Officers in present:  Chief Executive, Assistant Director Resources, Head 
of Acquisitions, Transformation and Regeneration, Head of Housing and Community 
(in part), Head of Neighbourhood Services (in part), Head of Strategy and Planning 
and Democratic Services Manager. 
 
Also Present: 46 members of the public via the YouTube live broadcast. 
 

 
Publication Date: 27 May 2021 
The decisions made under PART II will come into force on 4 June 2021 unless they 
have been subject to the call-in procedure. 
 

 

CB21/1.   MINUTES   
  

The Chairman was authorised to sign the Minutes of the meetings held 
on 29 March and 8 April 2021 as correct records of the proceedings. 
 

CB21/2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

CB21/3.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
  

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

PART I – RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL – not subject to call-in procedure 
under Rule 16 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 

CB21/4.   PRIVATE SECTOR LEASING SCHEME   
(9)  

The Head of Housing and Community outlined two measures proposed 
to improve housing outcomes and reduce the cost to the Council of 
providing temporary accommodation (TA) by preventing homelessness 
through greater access to quality and affordable accommodation.  
 
To date, the Council had over 100 households within TA with the 
average stay of a household with children being 66 days at a cost of 



2 

£2,500.  During the COVID-19 pandemic, fewer properties had been 
made available to the Rother Tenant Finder Scheme (RTFS) as a 
result of a significant stagnation in the lettings market and increased 
rental charges.  Therefore it was considered opportune to review the 
RTFS, as well as various incentives offered to private sector landlords 
and estate agents.  It was noted that the RTFS had secured a limited 
number of properties during the pandemic, as a result of the provision 
of 0% tenant loans, as well as incentive payments to landlords and 
agents, funded through a combination of external government grants. 
 
The two measures proposed to secure more accommodation were a 
Private Sector Lease Scheme (PSLS) and Rent Guarantee Scheme 
(RGS). 
 
The PSLS would provide the Council access to properties for a fixed 
period and property owners would be guaranteed a fixed monthly 
payment.  Properties would need to meet or exceed defined national 
standards and the property owner would retain full responsibility for the 
management, maintenance and repair of the external fabric of the 
building.  At the end of the lease period, the property would be returned 
to the owner in the same condition as at commencement of the lease 
(except for an allowance on reasonable wear and tear).  Initially, 
properties would be managed by an external management organisation 
with the potential to bring in-house once economies of scale could be 
achieved and property management expertise had been developed.   
 
Cabinet was advised that the scheme would be funded from an 
external Homeless Prevention Grant allocated annually by the Ministry 
of Housing Community and Local Government (MHCLG).  It was 
proposed that 30 properties be leased over 24 months (15 Year 1, 15 
Year 2) and reviewed at the end of this period to ascertain whether the 
scheme was operating effectively.  Each property would contribute 5% 
annual income to offset any repair costs. 
 
The RGS, also funded from the external Homelessness Prevention 
Grant would underwrite landlord arrears risks, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

 time limited to 12 months;  
 the Council would be liable for up to six months of rent arrears 

accrued during the first 12 months of the tenancy;  
 guarantees would be provided for Assured Shorthold Tenancies 

with a minimum fixed term of 12 months;  
 tenancies must be assessed as affordable for the tenant; and 
 the landlord or their agent must inform the Council in writing 

within seven days of the first missed rent payment and within 
seven days of all subsequent missed payments.    

 
The Council’s Tenancy Sustainment Officer would monitor tenants’ rent 
accounts and offer support to sustain rental payments.  However, even 
with support there was a risk that some tenants would default on their 
rent payments.  A 20% arrears level was considered a reasonable 
worst-case scenario; however the team would operate to an arrears 



3 

target of 5% which was comfortably achieved by most Registered 
Providers. 
 
The two options enabled the RTFS to make a more competitive offer to 
landlords and property owners that would enable the Council to reach 
its Corporate Plan target of securing 100 tenancies per year for 
homeless households by March 2023.   
 
The two measures would prevent the need for the Council to place 
households in expensive TA, avoiding the associated cost. The P SLS 
proposal would enable the Council to avoid up to £11,000 of TA costs 
in its first year and £7,000 in its second year. The RGS would enable 
the Council to avoid up to £48,000 for every 30 rent guarantees issued.      
 
RECOMMENDED: That: 
 

1) lease agreements be entered into with property owners to 
enable the provision of tenancy agreements between the 
Council and households who are homeless or at risk of 
homelessness; 
 

2) the Head of Service Housing and Community be authorised to 
enter into property and rent account management contracts; and   
 

3) fixed-term rent guarantees be issued to private sector landlords 
to enable access to households who are homeless or at risk of 
homelessness.  

 
PART II – EXECUTIVE DECISIONS – subject to the call-in procedure under Rule 16 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules by no later than 4:00pm on 3 June 
2021. 

 

CB21/5.   PROGRESS ON THE ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY (2020)   
(6)  

Cabinet received and considered Minute OSC20/47 arising from the 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) held on 15 
March 2021 regarding progress on the Environment Strategy (2020) 
(ES).   
 
The OSC had considered priorities within the scope of the ES, key 
performance indicators, internal and external focus and linkages, 
resource gaps, core stakeholders and initiated partnership projects.   
 
Members were encouraged by the progress made to date and were 
supportive of the OSC’s recommendation that the Climate Change 
Steering Group’s Terms of Reference be expanded to include a review 
the Council’s Grounds Maintenance contract.  It was noted that the 
Council’s ES would need to be fluid and flexible to ensure that targets 
kept up-to-date with emerging new strategies and sciences to combat 
the global emergency.  The need for all officers to consider the 
environmental impact of all that they do was slowly filtering through the 
organisation, but more awareness and training was required.       
 



4 

RESOLVED: That the Climate Change Steering Group’s Terms of 
Reference be expanded to include reviewing the Council’s Grounds 
Maintenance contract. 
 

CB21/6.   RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OFF-STREET CAR PARKS TASK 
AND FINISH GROUP   

(7)  
Cabinet received and considered Minute OSC20/57 arising from the 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) held on 26 
April 2021 that had considered off-street car parking provision in the 
district.  The OSC had undertaken a thorough review of the Council’s 
off-street car parking through the establishment of the Off-Street Car 
Parks Task and Finish Group (OSCPT&FG) Chaired by Councillor Mrs 
Cook.   
 
Councillor Mrs Cook addressed Cabinet and paid tribute to the officers 
and Members for their input into the work of the OSCPT&FG.  The 
OSCPT&FG had been meeting regularly since October 2020 and had 
monitored the impact of Civil Parking Enforcement on usage of off-
street car parks, charges, hours of operation and permits, as well as 
generation of sufficient revenue to maintain the car parks.  As a result 
of the COVID-19 pandemic and third lockdown in December 2020, the 
findings and information gathered had not provided accurate data, 
therefore, it was suggested that monitoring continued throughout the 
summer until October 2021.    
 
Councillor Osborne confirmed that the OSC had held a thorough 
debate and several additional recommendations had been proposed 
for Cabinet’s approval; these included reduced daily charges, generic 
chargeable hours, improved signage and installation of a cash 
machine. 
 
Cabinet acknowledged the work of the OSCPT&FG and considered the 
recommendations proposed.  After discussion, Cabinet approved the 
reduced daily charges at Wainwright Road – Bexhill, Gibbets Marsh – 
Rye and Lower Market – Battle, alignment of chargeable hours across 
all car parks within the district, installation of signage, where required 
and installation of a cash and card payment machine at Manor 
Gardens car park (anticipated by July).  The Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Economic Development and Regeneration was particularly grateful 
for the work of the OSCPT&FG and the contribution she had been able 
to make to the review.   
 
It was queried whether the reduction in charges required the full due 
legal process as the likelihood of objections were minimal; the Head of 
Service undertook to ensure that the changes agreed were 
implemented as soon as practically possible within the legal framework 
that the Council had to operate and working with the Council’s 
contractors and suppliers to keep administrative costs to a minimum.       
 
A further recommendation was proposed and agreed to task the 
OSCPT&FG with investigating the possibility of a weekly parking ticket 
via the Ringo app and ticket machines.   
 



5 

RESOLVED: That: 
 

1) Wainwright Road – Bexhill Gibbets Marsh – Rye and Lower 
Market – Battle be designated as ‘long stay’ car parks.  The 
daily parking charge for Wainwright Road and Gibbets Marsh be 
reduced from £5 to £2 per day and for Lower Market to £3 per 
day, for both summer and winter as soon as reasonably 
practicable to encourage usage of these less used ‘out of town’ 
car parks;  

 
2) the chargeable hours be brought into line across all car parks as 

soon as reasonably practicable, with charging starting at 8:00am 
and finishing at 7:00pm;  

 
3) signage be installed to promote parking at Gibbets Marsh – Rye, 

Little Common – Bexhill, Lower Market – Battle and Wainwright 
Road – Bexhill car parks to improve visibility of the facility as 
‘long stay’;  

 
4) a cash and card payment machine be installed at Manor 

Gardens car park; and  
 

5) the Off-Street Car Parks Task and Finish Group be tasked with 
investigating the possibility of a weekly parking ticket via the 
Ringo app and ticket machines.   

 

CB21/7.   KEY PERFORMANCE TARGETS 2021-22   
(8)  

Members received and considered Minute OSC20/58 arising from the 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) held on 26 
April 2021 that had considered the approved list of 11 Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2021/22.     
 
Cabinet shared the OSC’s concerns regarding the length of time taken 
to determine planning applications from validation and agreed that it 
was a corporate concern and had disproportionate effect on the 
Council’s reputation.  It was therefore considered appropriate for two 
indicators to be added to the KPI set, namely, the number of days 
taken to determine major and minor planning applications from 
validation to decision.  It was noted that the production of this data for 
the quarterly monitoring reports to the OSC would not result in any 
additional work for the planning officers as this data was already 
collated.    
 
The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning advised that there were 
historic resource issues within the Planning Department, exacerbated 
by COVID-19, which had resulted in the current reduced performance.  
An external peer review of the planning service had recently concluded 
and identified a number of service improvements to streamline and 
automate processes; however these would take time to come to fruition 
and have a positive impact on performance.  It was therefore 
considered appropriate to monitor the planning performance through 
the corporate set of KPIs, which would include trend data.     
 



6 

RESOLVED:  That two additional Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
be added to the KPI set to be monitored by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee during 2021/22, namely, the number of days taken to 
determine (1) major and (2) minor planning applications from validation 
to decision. 
 

CB21/8.   UPDATED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT   
(10)  

The Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) was a 
statutory document that set out how and when the Council carried out 
consultations and involved the community in both the preparation of 
planning policy and in the determination of planning applications. 
 
Whilst the existing SCI adopted in 2018 continued to meet most 
statutory requirements in terms of plan-making, there was now greater 
focus on early engagement, which was the challenge.  The Council had 
already improved engagement in the planning process, through 
changes to the public speaking scheme, including making it more 
accessible and inclusive to town and parish councils, and the success 
of live broadcasting meetings, some of which had attracted 700 
viewers, the with average at around 350.   
 
It was also considered opportune to update the SCI in advance of any 
statutory consultation on the forthcoming new Local Plan.  It also 
incorporated several changes, namely the closure of the Rye 
Community Help-Point (where planning policy documents were made 
available for public viewing), updated public speaking scheme at 
Planning Committee and the Council’s temporary COVID-19 
Addendum, the use of online platforms (MS Teams and Zoom) to 
increase engagement opportunities, as well as incorporating some 
minor layout / format changes. 
 
Members were disappointed to note that the environmental impact for 
the SCI had not been considered within the report – there would be 
clear environmental wins through the increased use of online platforms 
for consultation through the reduction in travel, which was just one 
example. 
 
The draft SCI was appended to the report at Appendix 1; a six-week 
consultation was proposed and comments raised would be considered 
in finalising the document, which would be presented to Cabinet and 
full Council for adoption in due course. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft updated Statement of Community 
Involvement as attached at Appendix 1 to the report be approved for 
public consultation. 
 
 

 
 
CHAIRMAN 
The meeting closed at 7:40pm                                                               cb210524jh/ljc 

 
 



7 

 


